regard to the provision of water to inhabitants to the Town of Dighton in the vicinity of Somerset pipe lines, 

provided that the legislature may reasonably vary the form of the requested legislation within the scope of the 

general public objectives of the petition: 

SECTION 1. Chapter three hundred thirty-nine (339) of the Acts of nineteen hundred and twenty-

six (1926) is hereby amended by striking out section 1 thereof and inserting in its place the following:   

Chapter two hundred and fifty-four of the acts of nineteen hundred and fourteen is hereby